

No. 22-554

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANNA ST. JOHN,
Petitioner,

v.

LISA JONES, ET AL.
Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Alex Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
The Foundations of Class Actions and the Adoption of the Cy Pres Doctrine in Class Actions....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Cy Pres Undermines the Foundation of Class Actions and Creates Conflicts of Interest	8
II. Cy Pres Awards Undermine Judicial Integrity and Impartiality	16
III. Cy Pres Awards have Created a Systemic Problem	19
IV. Constitutional Impediments to the Use of Cy Pres Under Article III.....	21
V. This Case is a Good Vehicle to Address the Issue of Cy Pres Awards	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Back Drs. Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	13
<i>Boshes v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Ill. 1973).....	9
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Am. Oil Co.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 45 (D.N.J. 1971).....	9
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Fairchild v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. CV09-03568 CAS (PLAx), 2019 WL 10680758 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2009).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	23
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	10
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D.Me. 2006)	23

<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10, 13
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 307 F.R.D. 233 (D.D.C. 2014)	23
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012)	16, 18
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	24
<i>McGlone v. Lacey</i> , 288 F. Supp. 662 (D.S.D. 1968)	4
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No 66 civ. 356, 1974 WL 350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974)	6, 7
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.</i> , 43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15, 19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	22
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	22
28 U.S.C. § 1407	4

I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(D)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4)	5, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	4
Other Authorities	
7A Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (Wright & Miller) § 1751 (4th ed.).....	3
James M. Beck, <i>Cy Pres? No Way!</i> , <i>Drug & Device</i> <i>Law</i> (Oct. 15, 2009), https://tinyurl.com/CyPresNoWay	7
John H. Beisner et al., <i>Cy Pres A Not So</i> <i>Charitable Contribution to Class Action</i> <i>Practice</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Oct. 27, 2010), https://tinyurl.com/NotSoCharitable	14, 18

Robert G. Bone, <i>Walking the Class Action Maze: Toward a More Functional Rule 23</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1097 (2013).....	5
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	3, 9
Canon 2(B) of the Code of Conduct for United States Judges	17
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921).....	7
Chris J. Chasin, Comment, <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs: A Return to Cy Pres Comme Possible</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Cy Pres</i> , National Consumer Law Center, http://www.nclc.org/get-involved/ways-to-give/cy-pres/	15
F.T.C., Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns (2019)	21
Jennifer Johnston, Comment, <i>Cy Pres Comme Possible to Anything Is Possible: How Cy Pres Creates Improper Incentives in Class Action Settlements</i> , 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 277 (2013)	14, 16
Alberto B. Lopez, <i>A Revaluation of Cy Pres Redux</i> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1307 (2009).....	6
Ohio Lawyers Give Back, https://ohiolawyergiveback.org/about/	14

Martin H. Redish & Adrianna D. Kastanek, <i>Settlement Class Actions, the Case-or-Controversy Requirement, and the Nature of the Adjudicatory Process</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 545 (2006).....	23
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	5, 8, 12, 21, 24
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 8.02 (Am. L. Inst. 2006).....	11
Geoffrey J. Ritts, <i>Comment on the Use of "Cy Pres" in Class Actions in Ohio</i> , 37 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 367 (2011).....	17, 20
Ashely Roberts, <i>Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , The GW Hatchet, Dec. 3, 2007, https://tinyurl.com/GWCyPres	16
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Rethinking Adequacy of Representation</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 1137 (2009).....	2, 10
<i>Using Cy Pres to Transform the Workplace</i> , National Institute for Workers Rights, https://niwr.org/get-involved/using-cy-pres-to-transform-the-workplace/	15
